

No. 17-7505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON MADISON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CIRCUIT
COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM J. JOHNSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
317 South Patrick Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-0775

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 7, 2018

282535



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There Is Nationwide Support for Increased Penalties for the Murder of Law Enforcement Officers	5
II. The Death Penalty Serves an Important Function as an Expression of Community Outrage Against the Murder of Police Officers	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , No. 07-542 (2009)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon-Cruz</i> , 470 N.E.2d 116 (Mass. 1984).....	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5, 11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , No. 14-1143 (2015).....	1
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)(14)(D)	6
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(d)(1)	8
163 Cong. Rec. 4341 (2017).....	6
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/119-1 (West 2011)	9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(5)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(F)(10)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-101(a)(3)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2(a)(7)	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-13-1201(5)(c)(I)	8
Deborah Barfield Berry, <i>House Passes Tough Penalties for Those Who Attack, Ambush Law Enforcement Officers,</i> USA Today, May 17, 2018	7
Donald L. Beschle, <i>Why do People Support Capital Punishment? The Death Penalty as Community Ritual</i> , 33 Conn. L. Rev. 765 (2001)	11
<i>Family, Friends & Fellow Officers Remember...</i> , Officer Down Memorial Page, Corporal Julius Norman Schulte	3
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(6)(j)	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30(b)(8)	8
H. Rep. 115-672 (May 11, 2018)	8
H.B. 433, 2017 Gen. Sess. (Ut. 2017)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. 5698 (115th Cong.)	7
Idaho Code § 18-4003(b).....	8
Idaho Code § 18-4004	8
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(b)(6)	8
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>U.S. Death Penalty Support Lowest Since 1972</i> , Gallup (Oct. 26, 2017)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6624(e)	8
Kelsey Stein, <i>Mobile Police Officer Julius Schulte Selflessly Helped City’s Youth Before His Death in the Line of Duty</i> , Ala. Media Group (May 11, 2016).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(2)(a)(7)	8
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:30(a)(2).....	8
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:30(C)(1)	8
Mark Berman, <i>Illinois Governor Wants the State to Revise Its Death Penalty for Mass Murderers and People Who Kill Police</i> , Wash. Post (May 14, 2018)	9-10
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(2)(a).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.032(2)(5).....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-303(1)(b)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(e)(8)	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:1(I)(a)	8
<i>NAPO Victory! House Passes Protect & Serve Act, NAPO (May 17, 2018)</i>	7
<i>NAPO Victory! House Passes Thin Blue Line Act, The Wash. Rep. (May 22, 2017)</i>	6
National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, Julius Norman Schulte	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2523(1).....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.033(7)	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(A)(3)	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.9(a)	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12(8)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.095(2)(a)	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(a)(7)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-1(7)	8
S.R. 140, 154th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2017) . . .	9
Sam Kamin & Justin Marceau, <i>Vicarious Aggravators</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 769 (2013)	11
Steve LeBlanc, <i>Police Officer Murder Renews Calls for Death Penalty in Massachusetts</i> , CBS Boston (Apr. 18, 2018).	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i)(9).	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.03(a)(1)	8
Thin Blue Line Act, H.R. 115, 115th Cong. (2017).	6
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-202(1)(n)(3).	8, 9
Va. Code § 18.2-31(6).	8
Va. Code § 19.2-264.2	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95-020(1).	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(h)(v)	8
